
 
 
 
 
 

Battery Monitor Data Manager 
Report Generator Software 

 
User’s Guide 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
990 South Rogers Circle, Suite 11 

Boca Raton, FL 33487 
Tel: 561-997-2299  Fax: 561-997-5588 

www.alber.com 



 

i  

1. Warranty and Limitation of Liability 
  
LIMITED WARRANTY 
 
Albércorp warrants that the software product will perform in accordance with the accompanying written 
materials for a period of ninety (90) days from the date of receipt. Some states and jurisdictions do not 
allow limitations on duration of an implied warranty, so the above limitation may not apply to you. To the 
extent allowed by applicable law, implied warranties on the software product, if any, are limited to ninety 
(90) days. 
 
CUSTOMER REMEDIES 
 
Albércorp's entire liability and your exclusive remedy shall be, at Albércorp's option, either return of the 
price paid, or replacement of the software product that is returned to Albércorp with proof of purchase. This 
Limited Warranty is void if failure of the software product has resulted from accident, abuse or 
misapplication. Any replacement software product will be warranted for the remainder of the original 
period or thirty (30) days, whichever is longer. 
 
Albércorp shall not be liable for any data or programs stored in or used in conjunction with this software 
product. Without prejudice to the foregoing generality, Albércorp shall not be liable for the loss or 
corruption of data or programs stored in or used in conjunction with this or any other software product, nor 
shall Albércorp be liable for the cost of retrieving or replacing lost or corrupted data. 
 
Albércorp's sole and exclusive liability, for any and all losses and damages arising out of any cause 
whatsoever, shall in no event exceed the purchase price of the software product purchased. 
 
NO LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 
 
Albércorp shall not in any case be liable for any damages, including special, incidental, indirect, 
exemplary, collateral or consequential, arising from breach of warranty, breach of contract, negligence or 
under any other legal theory arising from the warranty herein stated or the purchase of product, including, 
without limitation, loss of profits, use or goodwill. 
 
Some states and countries do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages; 
therefore, the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights, and you may also have other rights which vary state to state and country to country. 
 
 
2. Software License Agreement 
 
THIS IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ BEFORE INSTALLING SOFTWARE. 
 
Any use of this media other than to review this Software License Agreement constitutes your acceptance of 
and agreement with the terms of this Software License Agreement with respect to the Albércorp Software. 
If you do not accept and agree to these terms, you must return the full product with proof of purchase to 
Albércorp within thirty (30) days for a full refund. Installation or use of this software product constitutes 
your acceptance of and agreement with the terms of this Software License Agreement.  
 
LICENSORS. All software on this media is licensed to you by Albércorp. 
 
GRANT OF LICENSE. You are granted the right to use the Albércorp Software on a single personal 
computer. You may copy the software to use with this personal computer to any one hard disk drive of this 
personal computer and to the memory of this personal computer, provided that you reproduce all copyright 
and trademark notices, restricted rights legends, and other proprietary markings. 
 



 

ii  

RESTRICTIONS. You may not sublicense, rent or lease the Albércorp Software. You may not reverse 
engineer, decompile, disassemble, modify, translate or create derivative works of the Software. 
 
LIMITED WARRANTIES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. The limited warranties and limitation of 
liability in Section 1 of this file apply to, are incorporated in, and are made a part of this Software License 
Agreement. 
 
EXPORT LAW ASSURANCES. You acknowledge and agree that the Software is subject to restrictions 
and controls imposed by the United States Export Administration Act (the "Act") and the regulations 
thereunder. You agree and certify that neither the Software nor any direct product thereof is being or will 
be acquired, shipped, transferred or exported, directly or indirectly, into any country, or used for any 
purpose, except as authorized by the Act and the regulations. 
 
GENERAL. This Software License Agreement will be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, except 
for that body of law dealing with conflicts of law. Should you have any questions concerning this Software 
License Agreement, or if you desire to contact Albércorp for any reason, please contact: 
  
Albércorp. 
990 South Rogers Circle, Suite 11 
Boca Raton, FL 33487 
email: alber@alber.com 
 
 
3. Government Provisions 
 
The Government acknowledges the representations of the Albércorp software as "Restricted Computer 
Software" as the term is defined in Clause 52.227-19 of the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) and is 
"Commercial Computer Software" as that term is defined in Clause 52.227-7013(a)(1) of the Department of 
Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (DFARS). The Government agrees that: 
 
(i) if the software is supplied to the Department of Defense (DOD), the software is classified as 
"Commercial Computer Software" and the Government is acquiring only "restricted rights" in the software 
and its documentation as that term is defined in Clause 252.227-7013(c)(1) of the DFARS, and 
 
(ii) if the software is supplied to any unit or agency of the United States Government other than DOD, the 
Government's rights in the software and its documentation will be as defined in Clause 51.227-19(c)(2) of 
the FAR. 
 
RESTRICTED RIGHTS LEGEND. Use, duplication, or disclosure by the Government is subject to 
restrictions as set forth in subparagraph (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and Computer Software 
clause at DFARS 252.227-7013. 
 
Albércorp 990 South Rogers Circle, Suite 11, Boca Raton, FL 33487 
 
 
 
 
Information in this document is subject to change without notice. 
 
Battery Monitor Data Manager Report Generator Software User’s Guide, Book Revision 1.0 
P/N 4200-010 
 2000 Albércorp, 990 South Rogers Circle, Suite 11, Boca Raton, FL 33487. 
This manual may not be copied in whole or in part without express written permission from Albércorp. 
 
Microsoft Windows is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation. Pentium is a registered trademark of Intel Corp. 



 

iii  

 Safety Information 
 
 
• Except as explained in this manual, do not attempt to service Albércorp equipment yourself. Opening 

the equipment may expose you to dangerous voltages. Refer servicing beyond that described in this 
manual to authorized personnel. 

 
• Do not allow liquids or moisture to get into the equipment. If liquid does get into the equipment, 

unplug it immediately and contact your nearest authorized service center or Albércorp directly. 
 
• Ensure equipment is provided adequate ventilation. Do not block equipment ventilation openings. 
 
• Do not exceed equipment voltage or power ratings and capabilities. 
 
• Make sure that equipment is properly grounded. 
 
• Do not let unauthorized persons operate the equipment. 
 



 

iv  

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
1. SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS ......................................................................................................................... 1 
2. GENERAL DESCRIPTION .......................................................................................................................... 1 

2.1. Accessing a Different Database...................................................................................................... 1 
2.2. Sample Data.................................................................................................................................... 1 

3. STARTING THE REPORT GENERATOR....................................................................................................... 2 
4. SELECTING A BATTERY OR STRING ......................................................................................................... 3 
5. ANALYSIS SETUP..................................................................................................................................... 4 

5.1. Detail Cell Voltage Report ............................................................................................................. 4 
5.2. Trend Cell Voltage Report.............................................................................................................. 6 
5.3. Detail Cell Resistance Report ......................................................................................................... 7 
5.4. Trend Cell Resistance Report ......................................................................................................... 8 
5.5. Trend Overall Voltage Report ........................................................................................................ 9 
5.6. Trend Temperature Report ........................................................................................................... 10 

6. ALARM SETUP....................................................................................................................................... 11 
6.1. Alarm Report ................................................................................................................................ 11 

7. SUMMARY SETUP .................................................................................................................................. 12 
7.1. Summary Report........................................................................................................................... 12 

8. DISCHARGE SETUP ................................................................................................................................ 14 
8.1. Discharge Report .......................................................................................................................... 14 

9. IMPORT SETUP....................................................................................................................................... 16 
9.1. Import BDS DOS Files................................................................................................................. 16 

10. PREVIEW SCREEN.............................................................................................................................. 17 
10.1. Saving a Report in Archive (.ZRF) Format .............................................................................. 18 
10.2. Printing a Report....................................................................................................................... 18 
10.3. Opening an Archive File........................................................................................................... 18 
10.4. Archive Reader Program .......................................................................................................... 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE OF FIGURES 
 
 
Figure 1. Report Generator Main Screen........................................................................................................ 2 
Figure 2. Toolbar on Main Screen.................................................................................................................. 3 
Figure 3. Detail Cell Voltage Setup................................................................................................................ 4 
Figure 4. Trend Cell Voltage Setup................................................................................................................ 6 
Figure 5. Detail Cell Resistance Setup ........................................................................................................... 7 
Figure 6. Trend Cell Resistance Setup ........................................................................................................... 8 
Figure 7. Trend Overall Voltage Setup........................................................................................................... 9 
Figure 8. Trend Temperature Setup.............................................................................................................. 10 
Figure 9. Alarms Setup................................................................................................................................. 11 
Figure 10. Summary Setup ........................................................................................................................... 12 
Figure 11. Discharge Setup .......................................................................................................................... 14 
Figure 12. DOS Import................................................................................................................................. 16 
Figure 13. Preview (Typical Screen) ............................................................................................................ 17 
Figure 14. Preview (Discharge Report) ........................................................................................................ 17 
 
 



 

1  

1. System Requirements 
The following are the minimum system requirements for Battery Monitor Data Manager 
(BMDM) Report Generator software. 
 

Microsoft Windows  95, 98 or NT4.0. 
Personal computer using a Pentium  100MHz or higher microprocessor. 
32M of memory. 
20M of hard disk space available. 
3.5" high-density (1.44MB) disk drive. 
SVGA monitor. 
Mouse or compatible pointing device. 

2. General Description 
The Battery Monitor Data Manager (BMDM) Report Generator program is designed to read the 
data files generated by the Data Manager program and create customized reports. After a 
Data Manager controlled system reads voltage or resistance, the data is saved to a file, and it is 
this data, presented in report format, that battery monitoring personnel rely on to analyze battery 
system performance. 
 
The Report Generator can display and print pages of text and graphs, and save reports in an 
archive format that protects against changes and ensures the integrity of the information. 

2.1. Accessing a Different Database 
The Report Generator opens the database file that was opened last using the Data Manager 
program. To access a different database, close the Report Generator, open the new database 
using the Data Manager program, then exit the Data Manager and restart the Report 
Generator. 

2.2. Sample Data 
The Data Manager program has a sample database file you may use to explore the features in 
the Report Generator program. The sample database has data for two strings of a 1x24x2 
configuration, plus one other configuration. The Report Generator opens the database opened 
last by the Data Manager. To access the sample database, close the Report Generator and start 
the Data Manager program. To open the sample database, select File|Open from the String 
Status screen and select the file sample3.mdb. The path is: 
C:\Program Files\Alber\MPM Manager\database. 
Exit the Data Manager and restart the Report Generator. The sample database is now 
accessible. 
 



 

2  

3. Starting the Report Generator 
To create a report from the data saved by a Data Manager controlled system, double-click the 
Report Generator icon on the desktop to start the Report Generator. The program starts and the 
main screen appears. 
 

 
Figure 1. Report Generator Main Screen 

 
Use the toolbar or the menu bar along the top of the main screen to access all Report Generator 
functions. When you select an item, other items on the toolbar or menu bar are enabled. To exit 
the Report Generator, click the x in the upper right corner of the main screen. 
 



 

3  

4. Selecting a Battery or String 
At the Report Generator main screen, select a report type by clicking one of the five setup buttons 
on the left of the toolbar or by selecting an item under Report Setup on the menu bar. 
 

 
Figure 2. Toolbar on Main Screen 

 
When you select a report type, other items on the toolbar or menu bar are enabled. 
 

  Toggle String/Battery Mode 
 
Click the Toggle String/Battery Mode button on the toolbar to switch between battery and string 
modes, or select Data Set Mode|Battery or Data Set Mode|String on the menu bar. Select 
Battery to create a report for all strings in the battery. Select String to create a report for only one 
string. 
 
Select a battery or string before generating a report. If you select a report without selecting a 
battery or string, an error message appears. In the Customer area, click a customer name to select 
it, or click the All button to select all names. In the Location area, click a location name or click 
All. Depending on the Battery/String mode, the lower screen area displays Battery or String. 
Click a battery or string name. The All button is active only if Summary report is selected. 
 
The following items are on the bottom of the main screen. 
 
Entire DB - Click Entire DB to sample the entire database for report data. 
 
Range, Start and End - Click Range to sample a specific range of dates for report data, then type 
the new dates in the Start and End boxes, or click the down arrows to display calendars from 
which you may select dates. 
 
Last Time Period, Last 3 Months, Last 6 Months and Other - Click Last Time Period to select 
a range of dates of either the last three months, the last six months, or a user-selected number of 
months. 
 



 

4  

5. Analysis Setup 

  Analysis Setup 
 
Click the Analysis Setup button or select Report Setup|Analysis on the menu bar to activate six 
toolbar buttons: Run Detail Cell Voltage Setup, Run Trend Cell Voltage Setup, Run Detail Cell 
Resistance Setup, Run Trend Cell Resistance Setup, Run Trend Overall Voltage Setup, and Run 
Trend Temperature Setup. The following sections describe how to use these buttons to create 
detail and trend reports. 
 
Choose a Detail report when you want to generate a report on an entire string by date. Choose a 
Trend report to generate a report on an individual cell or cells, temperature, or overall voltage 
over a range of dates. 
 
If you select Battery mode and a cell voltage or resistance setup screen, multiple tabs appear in 
the Data Sets area for batteries with multiple strings. (See Figure 3.) If you are manually selecting 
data sets, as described below, click a tab to select a string, then select the data sets to include in 
the report. 
 
Options selected on the Analysis Setup screens are saved by the battery name. 

5.1. Detail Cell Voltage Report 

  Run Detail Cell Voltage Setup 
 
To create a Detail Cell Voltage report, select a battery or string, then click Detail Cell 
Voltage Setup or select Analysis|Voltage|Detail. The Detail Cell Voltage Setup dialog box 
appears. 
 

 
Figure 3. Detail Cell Voltage Setup 



 

5  

 
The following items are on the Detail Cell Voltage Setup dialog box. 
 
Use Preset Thresholds - Click this button to use values set in the Data Manager (BMDM) 
program when the test was run. 
 
Override Preset Thresholds - To ignore Data Manager program thresholds, click this button 
and type values in the Hi Threshold and Lo Threshold boxes. 
 
Show Average Trend - Select this box to generate a graph that shows the average voltage of 
all the cells in the string for each date selected. 
 
Auto Include All Data Sets - Select this box to automatically select battery or string data 
sets (listed on the right side of the dialog box) that violate high or low threshold values. If you 
change the threshold values, data sets that meet the new criteria are selected. You may add 
data sets to the report by selecting additional check boxes in the list. 
 
Include String Memos - Select this box to include string memos written with the Data 
Manager program. 
 
Graph Scaling - Click Auto to default to automatic graph scaling, or click Manual and type 
the maximum and minimum graph scale values. Manual scaling is useful when you want to 
maintain scaling to make it easier to compare several graphs. 
 
Report Output - Click Text to create a report with text only. Click Graph to create a report 
with graphs only. Click Both to include both text and graphs in the report. 
 
Data Sets - To manually select battery or string data sets, click the data sets in the list to 
include in the report, or click All to select all items. If Auto Include All Data Sets is selected, 
batteries or strings that violate thresholds are already selected. To clear all selected items, 
click None. If more than one subdirectory of battery or string data is available, tabs for each 
subdirectory appear above the list of battery or string names. 
 
NOTE: If the selected range contains no data, no dates appear in the Data Sets area. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 



 

6  

5.2. Trend Cell Voltage Report 

  Run Trend Cell Voltage Setup 
 
To create a Trend Cell Voltage report, select a battery or string, then click Trend Cell Voltage 
Setup or select Analysis|Voltage|Trend. The Trend Cell Voltage Setup dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 4. Trend Cell Voltage Setup 

 
The following items are on the Trend Cell Voltage Setup dialog box. 
 
Use Preset Thresholds - Click this button to use values set in the Data Manager (BMDM) 
program when the test was run. 
 
Override Preset Thresholds - To ignore Data Manager program thresholds, click this button 
and type values in the Hi Threshold and Lo Threshold boxes. 
 
Show Average Trend - Select this box to generate a graph that shows the average cell 
voltage over the range of dates. 
 
Auto Select Cells - Select this box to automatically select battery cells (listed on the right 
side of the dialog box) that violate high or low threshold values. If you change the threshold 
values, cells that meet the new criteria are selected. You may add cells to the report by 
selecting additional check boxes in the list. 
 
Include Cell Memos and Include String Memos - Select these boxes to include cell and 
string memos written with the Data Manager program. 
 
Graph Scaling - Click Auto to default to automatic graph scaling, or click Manual and type 
maximum and minimum graph scale values. Manual scaling is useful when you want to 
maintain scaling to make it easier to compare several graphs. 



 

7  

 
Report Output - Click Text to create a report with text only. Click Graph to create a report 
with graphs only. Click Both to include both text and graphs in the report. 
 
Data Sets - To manually select cells, click the cells in the list to include in the report, or click 
All to select all items. If Auto Select Cells is selected, cells that violate thresholds are already 
selected. To clear all selected items, click None. If the Data Manager (BMDM) program was 
used with an MPM monitor, the list shows string and cell. If a BDS monitor was used, the list 
shows cell only. 
 
NOTE: If the selected range contains no data, no cells appear in the Data Sets area. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 

5.3. Detail Cell Resistance Report 

  Run Detail Cell Resistance Setup 
 
To create a Detail Cell Resistance report, select a battery or string, then click Detail Cell 
Resistance Setup or select Analysis|Resistance|Detail. The Detail Cell Resistance Setup 
dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 5. Detail Cell Resistance Setup 

 
The items on the Detail Cell Resistance Setup dialog box are the same as those described in 
the Detail Cell Voltage Report section, with the following exceptions: 
 
Override Preset Thresholds, Baseline and % Above Baseline - To ignore Data Manager 
program thresholds, click Override Preset Thresholds. In the Baseline box, type the resistance 
value in microhms. In the % Above Baseline box, type the percentage above which a 
measurement will be in violation. For example, if the baseline resistance is 300 microhms and 
the percentage is 10%, any data above 330 microhms violates threshold. 



 

8  

 
Show Average Trend - Select this box to generate a graph that shows the average resistance 
of all the cells in the string for each date selected. 
 
After all options are selected, click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the 
Preview screen. Refer to the Preview Screen section. 

5.4. Trend Cell Resistance Report 

  Run Trend Cell Resistance Setup 
 
To create a Trend Cell Resistance report, select a battery or string, then click Trend Cell 
Resistance Setup or select Analysis|Resistance|Trend. The Trend Cell Resistance Setup 
dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 6. Trend Cell Resistance Setup 

 
The items on the Trend Cell Resistance Setup dialog box are the same as those described in 
the Trend Cell Voltage Report section, with the following exceptions: 
 
Override Preset Thresholds - To ignore Data Manager program thresholds, click Override 
Preset Thresholds. In the Baseline box, type the resistance value in microhms. In the 
% Above Baseline box, type the percentage above which a measurement will be in violation. 
For example, if the baseline resistance is 300 microhms and the percentage is 10%, any data 
above 330 microhms violates threshold. 
 
Show Average Trend - Select this box to generate a graph that shows the average cell 
resistance over the range of dates. 
 
After all options are selected, click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the 
Preview screen. Refer to the Preview Screen section. 



 

9  

5.5. Trend Overall Voltage Report 

  Run Trend Overall Voltage Setup 
 
To create a Trend Overall Voltage report, select a battery or string, then click Trend Overall 
Voltage Setup or select Analysis|Overall Voltage. The Trend Overall Voltage Setup dialog 
box appears. 
 

 
Figure 7. Trend Overall Voltage Setup 

 
The following items are on the Trend Overall Voltage Setup dialog box. 
 
Use Preset Thresholds - Click this button to use values set in the Data Manager program 
when the test was run. 
 
Override Preset Thresholds - To ignore Data Manager program thresholds, click this button 
and type values in the Hi Threshold and Lo Threshold boxes. 
 
Include String Memos - Select this box to include string memos written with the Data 
Manager program. 
 
Report Output - Click Text to create a report with text only. Click Graph to create a report 
with graphs only. Click Both to include both text and graphs in the report. 
 
Graph Scaling - Click Auto to default to automatic graph scaling, or click Manual and type 
maximum and minimum graph scale values. Manual scaling is useful when you want to 
maintain scaling to make it easier to compare several graphs. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 



 

10  

5.6. Trend Temperature Report 

  Run Trend Temperature Setup 
 
To create a Trend Temperature report, select a battery or string, then click Trend Temperature 
Setup or select Analysis|Temperature. The Trend Temperature Setup dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 8. Trend Temperature Setup 

 
The items on the Trend Temperature Setup dialog box are the same as those described in the 
Trend Overall Voltage Report section. 
 



 

11  

6. Alarm Setup 

  Alarm Setup 
 
Click the Alarm Setup button or select Report Setup|Alarms to activate the Run Alarms Setup 
toolbar button. 

6.1. Alarm Report 

  Run Alarms Setup 
 
To create an Alarm report, select a battery or string, then click Run Alarms Setup or select 
Alarms. The Alarms Setup dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 9. Alarms Setup 

 
The following items are on the Alarms Setup dialog box. 
 
Include String Memos - Select this box to include string memos written with the Data 
Manager program. 
 
Alarm Types - Alarm types that you may include in the report are high and low overall 
voltage, high intertier resistance, high and low cell voltage, high cell resistance, and high and 
low temperature. Select these items to include full details of each alarm, not just a summary. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 
 
Options selected on the Alarm Setup screen are saved by the battery name. 



 

12  

7. Summary Setup 

  Summary Setup 
 
Click the Summary Setup button or select Report Setup|Summary from the menu bar to activate 
the Run Summary Setup toolbar button. 

7.1. Summary Report 

  Run Summary Setup 
 
To create a Summary report, select a battery or string, then click Run Summary Setup or 
select Summary. The Summary Setup dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 10. Summary Setup 

 
The following items are on the Summary Setup dialog box. 
 
Setup Name - You can save the options and discharge times you select on this screen as a 
template so you do not have to choose them each time you generate a report. After choosing 
the options, type a name in the Setup Name box and click New in the Setup Name area to 
save the template. To view existing templates, click the arrows. To delete a template, display 
it and click Delete in the Setup Name area. NOTE: Although the same name can be used for 
different templates, you may want to use a unique name for each template. 
 
Include Customer Info - Include the customer name, address, and contact information. 
 
Include Location Info - Include the location name, address, and contact information. 
 
Include Monitor Status - Include the last known monitor status. 
 
Include Status Parameters - Select this option to enable items in the Status Parameters area. 



 

13  

 
Overall Voltage and Include Detail Overall Voltage - Select Overall Voltage to include 
status, date and time, and overall voltage in the report. Overall Voltage must be enabled to 
select Include Detail Overall Voltage, which displays a graph of all values that violate 
threshold levels. 
 
Cell Voltage and Include Detail Cell Voltage - Select Cell Voltage to include status, date 
and time, and average cell voltage in the report. Cell Voltage must be enabled to select 
Include Detail Cell Voltage, which displays a graph of all values that violate threshold levels. 
 
Cell Resistance and Include Detail Cell Resistance - Select Cell Resistance to include 
status, date and time, and average cell resistance in the report. Cell Resistance must be 
enabled to select Include Detail Cell Resistance, which displays a graph of all values that 
violate threshold levels. 
 
IT Resistance and Include Detail IT Resistance - Select IT (Intertier) Resistance to include 
status, date and time, and highest intertier resistance reading in the report. IT Resistance must 
be enabled to select Include Detail IT Resistance, which displays a graph of all values that 
violate threshold levels. 
 
Temperature and Include Detail Temperature - Select Temperature to include status, date 
and time, and average temperature reading in the report. Temperature must be enabled to 
select Include Detail Temperature, which displays a graph of all values that violate threshold 
levels. 
 
Include Discharge Report - Select Include Discharge Report to include a list of discharges 
with cumulative time. Refer to the Discharge Time item below. 
 
New, Delete and Sort - In the Discharge Setup area, click New to add a new time, then 
double-click on the time to change it. To delete a time, click on it then click Delete. To sort 
the times in the list, click Sort. 
 
Discharge Time - In this area, type discharge times. These times determine test intervals. 
Any discharges that occur between these intervals are listed on the report. A pie chart on the 
report displays the percentage of discharge duration between the intervals. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 
 



 

14  

8. Discharge Setup 

  Discharge Setup 
 
Click the Discharge Setup button or select Report Setup|Discharge to activate the 
Run Discharge Setup toolbar button. 

8.1. Discharge Report 

  Run Discharge Setup 
 
To create a Discharge report, select a battery or string, then click Run Discharge Setup or 
select Discharge. The Discharge Setup dialog box appears. 
 

 
Figure 11. Discharge Setup 

 
The following items are on the Discharge Setup dialog box. 
 
Time and OV Deviation - Click the Time or OV Deviation button in the Report Interval area, 
and type a value in the box. The Report Interval determines the frequency of report sampling. 
Specify time in hours, minutes, and seconds (10 second minimum) or OV (overall voltage) 
deviation in volts (0.2 volt minimum). 
 
Use Preset Thresholds - Click this button to use values set in the Data Manager program 
when the test was run. 
 
Override Preset Thresholds - To ignore Data Manager program thresholds, click this button 
and type values in the Low Cell Threshold and Low OV Threshold boxes. Any measurement 
below these values will be in violation. 
 



 

15  

Graph Scaling - Click Auto to default to automatic graph scaling, or click Manual and type 
maximum and minimum graph scale values. Manual scaling is useful when you want to 
maintain scaling to make it easier to compare several graphs. 
 
Auto Select - Select this box to automatically select battery cells (listed on the right side of 
the dialog box) that violate the threshold values. If you change the cell or OV threshold 
values, cells that meet the new criteria are selected. You may add cells to the report by 
selecting additional check boxes in the list. 
 
String Memos and Cell Memos - Select this box to include string memos and cell memos 
written with the Data Manager program. 
 
Include Power - Select Include Power to list power in reports, in addition to voltage and 
current. 
 
General - General report. Cells are listed by string, and strings are listed by time in 
a Cell = Value format. 
 
Tabular - Tabular general report. Contains the same information as a general report, but in a 
spreadsheet format, with Cells vs. Time. 
 
Cell Graph - Click to create a report that includes a cell graph. 
 
Cell Text - Click to create a report that includes cell text. 
 
OV/I Graph - Click to create a report that includes Overall Voltage and Load Current 
graphs. 
 
Discharge Dates - This area lists the start date and time, duration, lowest OV, OV@30, and 
ACV@30 of all discharges. The Lowest OV column lists the lowest value reached during the 
discharge. OV@30 lists the overall voltage 30 seconds into the discharge, and ACV@30 lists 
the average cell voltage 30 seconds into the discharge. Click on the discharge for which the 
report will be generated. Only one discharge date can be selected for a report. 
 
Cell Detail - To manually select cells, click the cells in the list to include in the report, or 
click All to select all items. If Auto Select is selected, cells that violate thresholds are already 
selected. To clear all selected items, click None. If more than one subdirectory of cell data is 
available, tabs for each subdirectory appear above the list of cell names. 
 
Preview - Click the Preview button to create a report and display it on the Preview screen. 
Refer to the Preview Screen section. 
 
Options selected on the Discharge Setup screen are saved by the battery name. 



 

16  

9. Import Setup 

  Import Setup 
 
Use the Import feature to add readings to the database that were made using a BDS DOS-based 
system. Click the Import Setup button or select Report Setup|Import to activate the Import BDS 
DOS Files toolbar button. The String/Battery Mode button defaults to String. 

9.1. Import BDS DOS Files 

  Import BDS DOS Files 
 
Use this feature to import data created using a DOS system into a Windows-based database. 
First, select the database into which data will be imported (refer to Accessing a Different 
Database), then click Import BDS DOS Files or select Import. The DOS Import dialog box 
appears. 
 

 
Figure 12. DOS Import 

 
The following items are on the DOS Import dialog box. 
 
History - Select History to add DOS float voltage readings to the database. 
 
Resistance - Select Resistance to add DOS resistance readings to the database. 
 
Discharge - Select Discharge to add DOS discharge readings to the database. 
 
Import - Click Import to display the Windows Open box, and select the file names to import. 
You may select more than one file name by holding the Control key down while clicking on 
the file names. After the files are selected, click Open. The data in the files is added to the 
database currently open. 
 
NOTE: If you import data while the Data Manager program is open, the program may not 
display the new data. To refresh the screen, restart the Data Manager program. 



 

17  

10. Preview Screen 
After all report parameters are selected, to view the report on the screen, click Preview. To 
change the size of the page display, click Page, Width or Full. To view different pages, click the 
first, previous, next or last page arrows on the toolbar. 
 

 
Figure 13. Preview (Typical Screen) 

 
The Discharge Report preview screen is different from the other preview screens. This screen has 
tabs along the top that let you select different sections of the report. These tabs are labeled Battery 
Info, Cell Summary, Standard, Cell Detail, Tabular, Detail Graph, and Battery Graph. 
 

 
Figure 14. Preview (Discharge Report) 



 

18  

 
To view a section of the report, click a tab. To view different pages in one section, click the first, 
previous, next or last page arrows on the toolbar. 

10.1. Saving a Report in Archive (.ZRF) Format 
The Report Generator can save a report as an archive (.ZRF) file, which cannot be changed 
after it is saved. Archive format lets you distribute the report file while ensuring the integrity 
of the data. The file can be opened by the Report Generator or the Archive Reader and 
viewed or printed. To save a report in archive format from the Preview dialog box, click 
Save Archive. In the Save Archive dialog box, select the subdirectory, type the file name, 
then click Save. Reports are saved by default in the folder last opened, unless a different 
folder is selected. 

10.2. Printing a Report 
To print the report displayed, click Print from the Preview screen. In reports with more than 
one section, to print only the currently selected tab, click Print Current or, to print the entire 
report, click Print. When the print dialog box appears, select the pages to print, the number of 
copies, and the printer setup. NOTE: To print a single page, do not select Print Current Page. 
Instead, select Pages and type the page number in the box. 

10.3. Opening an Archive File 
You can open an archive (.ZRF) file to compare data before saving a currently open report. 
To open and display an archive file, click Open Archive from the Preview screen, select the 
subdirectory and file name, then click Open. Use the toolbar buttons to change the page size 
and view different pages. To print the report, click Print. To close the file, click the Close 
button. Archive files cannot be changed. 

10.4. Archive Reader Program 
The Archive Reader is distributed with the Report Generator and is used to view and print 
archive files when the Report Generator program is not available. The Archive Reader is 
usually distributed with archive files when these files are sent to locations that do not have 
the Report Generator program. You may freely copy and distribute the Archive Reader with 
archive files when required. NOTE: The Report Generator is a licensed product and may not 
be duplicated for multiple site use. 
 
You may copy the Archive Reader from the Report Generator program disk to a 3.5"-inch 
disk for distribution with .ZRF files. 
 
 



 

  

Index 
 

% 

% above baseline ................................................7 

A 

ACV@30 column.............................................15 
alarm setup button ............................................11 
alarm types area................................................11 
analysis setup button...........................................4 
archive reader ...................................................18 
archive report....................................................18 
arrow button 

on preview screen .........................................17 
auto include all data sets check box....................5 
auto select cells check box .................................6 
auto select check box........................................15 

B 

baseline...............................................................7 
battery 

selecting..........................................................3 
battery screen area ..............................................3 
battery/string button............................................3 

C 

cell 
cell detail area...............................................15 
cell graph check box.....................................15 
cell memos check box ..................................15 
cell resistance check box ..............................13 
cell text check box ........................................15 
cell voltage check box ..................................13 

customer screen area...........................................3 

D 

data sets 
manually selecting ......................................5, 7 

data sets area...................................................5, 7 
database 

changing .........................................................1 
sample.............................................................1 

delete button 
on summary screen .......................................13 

detail cell resistance setup button .......................7 
detail cell voltage setup button ...........................4 
detail report 

when to use .....................................................4 
discharge button ...............................................16 
discharge dates area..........................................15 
discharge setup area..........................................13 
discharge setup button ......................................14 
discharge time...................................................13 
DOS files ..........................................................16 

E 

entire DB button ................................................ 3 

F 

full button ........................................................ 17 

G 

general check box ............................................ 15 
graph scaling area ................................ 5, 6, 9, 15 

H 

high cell resistance check box ......................... 11 
high cell voltage check box ............................. 11 
high intertier resistance check box................... 11 
high overall voltage check box ........................ 11 
high temperature check box............................. 11 
history button................................................... 16 

I 

import BDS DOS files button.......................... 16 
import button ................................................... 16 
import setup button.......................................... 16 
include 

include cell memos check box ....................... 6 
include customer info check box ................. 12 
include detail cell resistance check box ....... 13 
include detail cell voltage check box........... 13 
include detail IT resistance check box......... 13 
include detail overall voltage check box...... 13 
include detail temperature check box .......... 13 
include discharge report check box ............. 13 
include location info check box ................... 12 
include monitor status check box................. 12 
include power check box ............................. 15 
include status parameters check box............ 12 
include string memos check box...... 5, 6, 9, 11 

IT resistance check box ................................... 13 

L 

last time period button ....................................... 3 
location screen area ........................................... 3 
low cell threshold............................................. 14 
low cell voltage check box .............................. 11 
low OV threshold............................................. 14 
low overall voltage check box ......................... 11 
low temperature check box.............................. 11 
lowest OV column ........................................... 15 

N 

new button 
on summary screen ...................................... 13 



 

  

O 

open archive button ..........................................18 
OV deviation button .........................................14 
OV/I graph check box ......................................15 
OV@30 column................................................15 
overall voltage check box.................................13 
override preset thresholds button..5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14 

P 

page button .......................................................17 
preview button..........................5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 15 
preview screen..................................................17 
print current button ...........................................18 
printing one page ..............................................18 

R 

range button........................................................3 
report interval area............................................14 
report output area........................................5, 7, 9 
resistance button ...............................................16 
run alarms setup button ....................................11 
run discharge setup button................................14 
run summary setup button ................................12 

S 

sample database ..................................................1 
save archive button ...........................................18 
setup name........................................................12 
show average trend check box....................5, 6, 8 
sort button 

on summary screen .......................................13 

status parameters area ...................................... 13 
string 

selecting......................................................... 3 
string memos check box .................................. 15 
string screen area ............................................... 3 
string/battery button........................................... 3 
summary setup button...................................... 12 
system requirements .......................................... 1 

T 

tabs 
for data sets.................................................... 4 
on preview screen ........................................ 17 

tabular check box............................................. 15 
temperature check box..................................... 13 
time button....................................................... 14 
trend cell resistance setup button....................... 8 
trend cell voltage setup button........................... 6 
trend overall voltage setup button...................... 9 
trend report 

when to use .................................................... 4 
trend temperature setup button ........................ 10 

U 

use preset thresholds button................. 5, 6, 9, 14 

W 

width button..................................................... 17 

Z 

ZRF file ........................................................... 18 

 


